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PUBLIC LA\vS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 



PAR'l'l'l'lON OI" REAL ES'1'Al'E-ELEC1'lON OF 'fOWN OFFlCERS. 

Chapter 169. 

An Act to amend Section ,sixteen of eha,pter ninety of ,the Revised Stoat­
utes, relative to pa'rtition of real esta'te. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representath'es in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Section sixteen of chapter ninety of the revised statutes is 
hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'When any 
person shall have heretofore made or shall hereafter make 
improvements upon a part of any real estate with the consent of 
the owners thereof, or any of them, and such person shall have 
thereafter become a tenant in common of such real estate, his 
share shall be assigned from or including such part, and the 
value of the improvements so made, shall be considered, and the 
assignment of shares made in conformity therewith,' so that said 
section, as amended, shall read as follows: 

'Section r6. vVhen one of the tenants in common, by mutual 
consent, has had the exclusive possession of a part of the estate, 
and made improvements thereon, his share shall be assigned 
from or including such part; and the value of the improvements 
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made by a tenant in common shall be considered, and the assign- ~~~s~dered. 
ment of shares be made in conformity therewith. \iVhen any 
person shall have heretofore made or shall hereafter make 
improvements upon a part of any real estate with the consent 
of the owners thereof, or any of them, and such person shall 
have thereafter become a tenant in common of such real estate, 
his share shall be assigned from 01' including such part, and the 
value of the improvements so made, shall be considered, and 
the assignment of shares made in conformity therewith.' 

App110ved March 24, 1905. 

Chapte1' 170. 

An Act to amend Sectton twelve of Gila.pter ,[our of ,t'he Revised Sta'tutes 
of nineteen !hundred and three, 'r~lat!ng to t'he election 01' Selectmen, 
Overseers of the Poor -and Assessors. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and H mtse of Representati'i'cs in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Section I. Section twelve of chapter four of the revised 
statutes of nineteen hundred and three, is hereby amended by 
adding after the word "town" in the eleventh line, the following: 
'Provided, however, any town electing three selectmen, three 
overseers of the poor, and three assessors, if it shall vote so to 
do, may elect one member of each of the three above named 
boards for one year, one for two years and one for three years, 
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and at each annual meeting thereafter one member of each of 
said boards shall be elected for a term of three years. Towns 
electing more than three selectmen, three overseers of the poor 
and three assessors may by vote determine how many of each 
of said boards shall be elected annually and the tenure of their 
office,' so that the section, as amended, shall read as follows: 

'Section 12. Annual town meetings shall be held in March 
and the voters shall then choose by a major vote, a clerk, three, 
five or seven inhabitants of the town to be selectmen and over­
seers of the poor, when other overseers are not chosen, three 
or more assessors, two or more fence viewers, treasurer, sur­
veyors of lumber, sealers of leather, measurers of wood and 
bark, constables, collectors of taxes and other usual town offi­
cers; and if one-third of the voters present are in favor thereof, 
they shall choose, by a major vote, one auditor of accounts, all 
of whom shall be sworn. Treasurers and collectors of towns 
shall not be selectmen or assessors, until they have completed 
their duties as treasurers and collectors and had a final settlement 
with the town. Provided, however, any town electing three 
selectmen, three overseers of the poor and three asse3sors, if 
they shall vote so to do, may elect one member of each of the 
above named boards for one year, one for two years and one 
for three years, and at each annual meeting thereafter one mem­
ber of each of the said boards shall be elected for a term of three 
years; towns electing more than three selectmen, three overseers 
of the poor and three assessors, may by vote determine how 
many of each of said boards shall be elected annually and the 
tenure of their offices. The treasurer and collector of taxes of 
cities and towns may be one and the same person.' 

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 24, 1905. 

Cbapter 171. 

An Act proh.ibiting ,t'he use of Titles ordinarily ,a,pplied ,to Baru{s and Trust 
Oompanies hy other than duly authorized Ea,nking 'Oonporations. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and H o1tse of Representati7)es in 

Legislatttre assembled, as follows: 
No person, partnership, asso~iation or corporation, hereafter 

organized, excepting those c1uly authorized under the laws of 
this state or of the United States to conduct a bank or trust 
company business, shall use as a part of their name or title or 
as designating their business, the word or words 'bank,' 'savings,' 


